Secilon 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s}

Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors® Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 4.72

S.106

Company Number

05296854

05296854 Limited (Formerly HQ Lersure Limited)

| twe

Juhan Pitts, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summened-for T August 2016 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that-the-same-was-dene-accordinglyf no guorum was present at the

meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summeoned-for 1 August 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpcse of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordnNgiy/Ro-Guorurm-was-pre

The meeting was held at The offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP. Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto

Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The winding up covers the period from 16 February 2010 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The creditors did not pass any resolutions against us being given our release as hiquidators

Signed

Date 1August 2016

Julian Rfs ~

\

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP
Fourth Floor

Toronto Square

Toronto Street

Leeds

LS 2HJ

Ref HQO01CVLAINRP/SRK/BXF

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Mg

04/08/2015 #4
27
COMPANIES House




XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

05296854 Limited (Formerly HQ Leisure
Limited) (In  Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 9 June 2015 to 1 August 2016




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s pnavate and confidentiai and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or In part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
repost to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

O  Interpretation

g Company information

0 Details of appointment of Liquidator
0O Progress since appointment

O Outcome for creditors

1 Remuneration and disbursements
3 Liguidator's expenses

O Unrealisable assets

O Other relevant information

0 Conclusion

4 Appendices

1 Liquidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Ligqudators time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidator's expenses




1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

n

“the lguidator”, “I’, "my
and “me”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

*secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“‘preferential creditor”

Meaning

05296854 Limited (Formerly HQ Leisure Limited) (in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation)

The appointment of a iquidator pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 9 June 2015

Juhlan N R Pits of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credttor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(1} In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule & to the Act

This 1s my final report and account of the Liguidation




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) HQ Leisure Limited

Company registered number 05296854

Company registered office Fourth Fioor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address Park Dnve, Bradford, BD9 4ET

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 16 February 2010
Date of liquidators’ re-appointment 9 June 2015
Changes in hgquidator (f any) None

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 9 June 2015 to 1 August
2016

As advised in my letter to creditors dated 30 June 2015, the Company was restored to the Register of
Companies by order of the Court in order to accept an Interest Rate Hedging Product Redress from HSBC
Bank Pic This matter 1s a re-appointment of a Liguidator following a order made by the Court on 9 June 2015

RECEIPTS
Interest Rate Hedging Product Redress

As detalled above, HSBC Bank Plc (*HSBC"} calculated that the Company was due a refund in respect of an
Interest Rate Hedging Product ("IRHP”) sold prior to the Liquidation which was not deemed to have met cntena
set by the Financial Conduct Authortty in relation to such products Accordingly, once the Company had been
restored, HSBC paid the full sum of £25,727 08 n respect of this matter, which represented the refunding of
premiums paid by the Company plus interest

As the Company had been dissolved on 27 December 2011, which was before the IRHP Redress was
determined, the Company had to be restored to the Register of Companies to receive the redress monies

| was not made aware, by etther the Company’s directors or HSBC, of the existence of the IRHP and therefore
the potentral mis-selling thereof duning my appointment as Liquidator from 16 February 2010 to 8 August 2011
This matter was only brought to my attention m December 2014 some 3 years after | had previously closed the
Liquidation and after the Company had been subsequently dissolved

As a result of this matter not having been divulged to me as Liquidator previously, HSBC agreed and paid the
costs assoclated with the necessary procedures and Court applications An additional sum of £8,590 72 has
been received from HSBC n this respect




PAYMENTS
Specific Bond

It 15 a statutory obligation that the duly appointed Insoivency Practifioner take out a bond in order to protect the
interests of unsecured creditors in the potential realisations on a case This 1s known as the bordereau premium
and 15 detaled on the attached receipts and payments account K 1s an unavoidable expense of the
proceedings The sum of £55 00 has been paid to Marsh Limited in this respect

Former Liquidators’ Fees and Disbursements

Prior to dissolution, | was appointed as Joint Liquidator of the Company together with Dawid F Wilson, formerly
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP The surplus monies, after paymng costs of the cument Liquidation, have been
used to defray the costs of the former Liquidation

The sum of £8,993 74 has been drawn on account of therr remuneration, against outstanding time costs of
£9,149 24 Outstanding disbursements m the sum of £415 26 have also been drawn

Legal Fees and Disbursements

As detalled above, Milners Solicitors have been paid the sum of £3,000 00 in respect of their fees for drafting
the Court application documentation and attending the heanng at which the Company was restored Miiners
Solicttors were also paid the sum of £880 00 in respect of Court disbursements

A former director had also engaged the services of Certus Solicitors LLP (*Certus”) to restore the Company to
the register without brngin it to the attention of the former Liquidators Certus also prepared the Court
applhication documentation to restore the Company and have been paid the sum of £3,175 60 together with
disbursements of £300 00

All of the legal fees and disbursements incurred in respect of the restoration of the Company have been met by
HSBC and therefore having two solicitors prepare the documentation has not prejudiced the position of the
creditors

Pre re-appointment Fees

The Liquidator has been paid the sum of £5,000 00 in respect of the time: costs incurred pnior to the restoration,
including haising with Milners Solicitors, corresponding with HSBC Bank Ple and general admimstration refating

o this case

Statutory Advertising

Courts Advertising, a firm of adveriising agents, has been paid £168 20 to date in respect of statutory
advertising costs

Storage Costs
Storage costs of £17 60 have been paid to Restore plc i relation to the storage of the Liguidator's case files

A Liquidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, | am seeking creditors approval of the attached
receipts and payments account

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment based upon the information detaifed in the directors’
statement of affairs and the work | have undertaken in the course of the Liquidation, are as follows




Secured creditor

HSBC Bank plc holds a fixed and floating charge over the business and assets of the Company

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential clams
Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £307,450
On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors 1s as follows
Secured creditor
HSBC Bank ple have suffered a shortfall in respect of therr lending
Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be availlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

0O 20% of net property thereatter,

O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A iquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

0 the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, {Section 176A{3)) or

O the liqudator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescrnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

| have estimated, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined In section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil

Unsecured creditors

As | have previously advised by letter dated 31 May 2016, | confirm that no dvidend 15 available for unsecured
creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of
the Liguidation and the former Liquidation  Consequently | have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of
unsecured creditors




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by me (as liquidator) and the vanous grades of my staff calculated at
the prevaling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Trayner {Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by my firm {defined as category 2
disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with my firm's policy, detalls of which
accompanied the Statement of Affars and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened
pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which i1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

My time costs for the period from 9 June 2015 to 1 August 2018 amount to £11,951 50 which represents 56 4
hours at an average rate of £211 91 per hour

The follewing further information in relation to my hme costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred

a Table of time spent and charge-out value for the perod 9 June 2015 to 1 August 2016
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

a Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

To 1 August 2016, | have drawn the total sum of £11,951 50 on account of my remuneration, discharging my
outstanding time costs incurred since the date of my appointment in full

To 1 August 20186, | have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £55 00

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtamned are
provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which is at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Credttors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/credtorsguides  Alternatively, 1If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since my appointment i1s attached at Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
ts property and labdties and to dentfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds  In addtion, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liguidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills | can confirm that | have discharged my duties in these respects

Investigations completed and action taken

| have been investigating the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the liquidation of the
Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect | can confirm that my investigations have not
identified any further realisations for the benefit of the Liguidation estate

Connected party transactions

| have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets lo connected parties

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was lad before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors convened on 1 August 2016 1in accordance with Section 106 of the Act

Shou you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact my office
and Speak to the case manager, Richard Kenworthy in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

¥

JNR Pitts
Ligquidator

Dated 1 August 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 9 June 2015 to 1 August 2016

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
HSBC Redress monies 25,727 08
Contribution to Restoration Costs 8,580 72
Bank Interest Gross 1360
34,33140
COST OF REALISATIONS
Spectfic Bond 5500
Former Liquidators' Fees 8,983 74
Former Liquidators' Disbursements 41526
Pre re-appointed Liquidator's fee 5,373 50
Re-appointed Liquidators' Fees 11,951 50
Legal Fees 6,175 60
Legal Disbursements 1,180 00
Storage 17 60
Statutory Advertising 169 20
(34,331 40)

000




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/dishbursements,
b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from @ June 2015 to 1 August 2016




CVL1801P

BEGEIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case [t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gwdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving remuneration

In addition, this note appltes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disciosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, tegether with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibifity for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the approprate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT QF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice gutdance classifies expenses into two broad categories

O Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such tems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

0 Category 2 disbursements {approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonabie method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mle,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishbursement) 1s charged
an the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders i England & Wales
?bid 1




(B} The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 ~
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Sentor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 1756
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
it1s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




05296854 Limited (Formerly HQ Leisure Limited)
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses mn the context of the case

What work has been done i1n the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on aur
firm's website - hitp /www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every pliece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proporticnate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why tt was necessary and what financial benefit (i
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred 1n relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached

General case adminustration and planning

As the Liguidation progressed, updates were made to the strategy dependant upon the outcome of
investigations and book debt realisations This included meetings between members of staff to
formulate a revised strategy going forward We are also required to maintain records to demonstrate
how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect
the case on an ongoing basis

Comphance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require that the Liquidator produces mienm progress reports on an
annual basis to provide an update to the creditors of the progression made duning the Liquidation As
the Liguidation i1s being concluded within the first year, an intenm progress report has not been
produced In this instance

In addrtion, this final progress report has been produced now that the Liquidation has reached its
conclusion This will provide credifors with an overview of the Liquidation, including all realisations,
costs and the final outcome for creditors

Progress reports and the other statutory documentation detalled above must also be filed with the
Registrar of Companies under the Insolvency Act The Liguidator has also periodically montored
realisations and compare to the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient cover 1s in place at all
times in order to protect the interests of the company’s creditors

Investigations

The Liquidator carned out therr investigations of the insolvent Company and its affairs together with the
conduct of the Company's directors This involved a thorough review of the Company's books and
records and bank statements, etc

Realisation of asseis

As detailed in the main body of the report, the Liquidator reahsed the sum of £25,727 in respect of an
Interest Rate Hedging Product redress refund from HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC™) HSBC also contributed
£8,590 towards the cost of the restoration of the Company




Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

The Liquidator has dealt with creditor quenes duning the Liquidation Dealing with comespondence and
providing further information on request 1s a timely exercise given creditors interest in the restoration of
the Company and whether a dvidend would become payable

Other matters which includes meefings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We are required to submit tax returns and deal with the tax calculations and 1ssues

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type

Please note that the analysis provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff fellowing our
appointment only

Category 2 Disbursements

There have been no category 2 disbursements incurred following our appointment




[ N

T 3 olEl Apnoy

abeiasy

31507 o] ' SANOH [e)0) u tumn:m

uupy Jup

ujwpy

g._ .._ Py ug

| 1Bup yssy

R

16U ¢ JBuppaug

0210

upeg

05 156'LL 3 HIRP OF UMRJID $08) |eJ0]

16 L1 004011 000 00 5S¢ 00 0 00 502 00 0 000 0 SYE 00 S6¢ 3 0)e Aunoy aBeioay

QS 156°LL 00 61¢ 00 £50°1 05 950'¢ 05 e 0§ 89P'2 opesb jeys Aq 3802 ewy) fejo)

¥ 9§ 62 81 £ 6t Lo £9 opuib peys Aq sanoy [ejo)

18 £0Z 00 pLL') ig §0 08 4] SISHRL JBLIO J0; [Ri0 )

00 502 05766 L 59 g9 uonediyn

£ 161 Q0 pEL LD 50 Z0 Xe]
000 10Akn pue
RO sucisuad 'uopebiy) ‘xey ‘sBunsaw
0 602 05 408 Gl Gl sBuiaspy SOPRJIUL YI[UM SIa)1BW 18430

Rl | 261

pue sauopuodsalsnd (seehojdwe Guipnjou)

00 502 00 0Z8 0 of SWIR|D S101paI2 ||e yym Buieeq Joj je3o]
Q00 OBPILILOD SIONpaID suonnguisp
pue esuapuodsalios
00 507 00 028 ov 0y slaulg {seefojdwe Bupnjau]
000 PRMDAg| Swifeld sionpesa e ynm Bujeeq

000 Bujpes) toj 100
000 Bupes) | Bulpedy

T ISt 05 2151 sv 0L ¢¢ £)O8%0 JO UO|IRS||R6Y 10} |BIC]

00 ¢ sjasse Aued pay /e jo uonueiey

ZC LEE 05 4161 S 1]} GE $3[e$ |8sSE pue ssauisng '‘Auadolg
000 uoIa1|03 1930 S1DESR JO UC[IES|[RaYy

80 LOZ 0§ £19°2 gzl Lo 8Ll suopebnseau) Joy [ejo)
80 107 0GEls g G2t L0 81l suoneffseaul pue vQaD suonebjiseay|

BI[I5ET T56q pUT E6jnY

09 861 0% 9ec's 89l $0 4] [T 9 19 ASUaALOSU| Ot Yum asur)dwos 1o (w0l

00 502 00 0E2 | 09 09 slieye Jo juswsie)s pue Buoda. Aiojniejg

000 aInso) ased
S 592 00 262 1l Se 90 Buipuog pue Buiyueg l1owad ys0q pue sajny 19y
90 /81 oS +18 L LB (4] 5E 0l uswjuioddy|  Asusajosyy ey Yim eourdwos

"BUIUTEd

L0 LOZ 00 066" 1] 1) 60 09 10 0 puR UORNS|UWPY 03k Jesousg) Jo) [eja)
98 21 00 58€ 652 61 60 10 UOTEASIIIUPY Bujuueg
Pl ZEC + 00S29 | 0L 08 gl Buiuue(d asE| pUE UD|IRAIS|IUWIPY 85E |RIBULS)

APLIG ey




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal fees Milners Solicitors 3,000 00 3,000 00 000
Legal Milners Solicitors 880 00 880 00 000
disbursements
Legal fees Certus Solictors LLP 3,175 60 317560 000
Legal Certus Solcitors LLP 30000 300 Q0 000
disbursements
Statutory Courts Advertising 169 20 169 20 000
advertising Limited
Storage Restore plc 17 860 17 60 000
Bond Marsh Limited 55 00 5500 000




